Parks and recreation 3,844,214   1,291,887   5,252
Storm drain 254,091   8,382,915
Interest on long-term debt 246,458

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 30,133,102   9,262,150   762,518   13,110,677

Business-type activities
Water 6,022,713   6,876,702   243,887   2,270,458
Wastewater 4,588,339   4,365,272   10,976   1,581,023

Total business-type activities 10,611,052   11,241,974   254,863   3,851,481
TOTAL PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 40,744,154$   20,504,124$   1,017,381$   16,962,158$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Franchise taxes
Sales taxes
Other taxes

Unrestricted investment earnings
Other

Transfers, net
Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position, beginning of year- as previously reported
Restatement
Net position, beginning of year - as restated

Net position, end of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Program Revenue

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

15

Governmental
Activities

Business-type
Activities Total

(3,286,223)$   (3,286,223)$
(9,530,134)   (9,530,134)

(902,592)   (902,592)
1,385,901   1,385,901

(2,547,075)   (2,547,075)
8,128,824   8,128,824
(246,458)   (246,458)

(6,997,757)   (6,997,757)

3,368,334$   3,368,334
1,368,932   1,368,932

   4,737,266   4,737,266
(6,997,757)   4,737,266   (2,260,491)

13,840,597   13,840,597
738,063   738,063

2,800,575   2,800,575
2,459,663   2,459,663

15,200   438,514   453,714
616,199   175,220   791,419
(15,450)   15,450

20,454,847   629,184   21,084,031
13,457,090   5,366,450   18,823,540

280,552,158   62,188,039   342,740,197
(5,527,043)   (752,848)   (6,279,891)

275,025,115   61,435,191   336,460,306

288,482,205$   66,801,641$   355,283,846$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government

16

General Fund

Fire District
Operations

Special
Revenue

CDBG Loan
Development

Special
Revenue

Storm
Drainage
Special

Revenue

ASSETS
Cash and investments 2,845,544$   6,155,573$   25,348$
Restricted cash and investments
Taxes receivable 3,501,186   58,568
Accounts receivable, net 594,786   5,097

[…]

asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10(a) Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.0% 4.90% 5.38%
Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.80% 2.27%
Private Equity 12.0% 6.60% 6.63%
Real Estate 11.0% 2.80% 5.21%
Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.60% 1.39%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 3.90% 5.36%
Liquidity 2.0% -0.40% -0.90%

Total 100.0%

(a)  An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b)  An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON, CALIFORNIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2018

63

NOTE J – PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each risk pool, calculated
using the discount rate for each risk pool, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

City Fire Fire
Miscellaneous Safety Miscellaneous

Risk Pool Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 11,556,145$   10,772,855$   103,852$   22,432,852$

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 7,542,231$   7,220,857$   91,294$   14,854,382$

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 4,217,835$   4,317,277$   80,894$   8,616,006$

Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each Plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Plan:  At June 30, 2018, the City had contributions payable to the City Miscellaneous and
Fire Safety Risk Pools required for the year ended June 30, 2018 of $19,061 and $10,312, respectively.

NOTE K – OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Descriptions: The City’s defined benefit OPEB Plan (City Plan) and the Fire District’s defined
benefit OPEB Plan (Fire Plan) are both agent multiple-employer defined benefit plants that provide